
In order to guarantee optimal functioning, the device should be 
charged before use.

Please make sure that you always have the latest version of the 
“iCommission” applet on the smart-phone or tablet PC, which 
can be downloaded at:

https://itunes.apple.com
Note: Only available for Apple products at this time, and not for 
Android TM. 
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General Information
If the installation and usage instructions in these directions are not observed, 
the manufacturer’s liability for damages or violations is expressly excluded for:
• In case of improper use
• Use of non-original parts/replacement parts
• Impermissible changes to the device without the consent of the manufacturer 

in writing
• Use of improper accessories (such as USB charger)
• Failure to take note of important information on the Xtralis Internet website

Intended Use
iCommission was specifically developed for the vertical alignment of Passive 
Infrared detectors of the ADPRO PRO E series in outdoor areas via WiFiTM. The 
exact detection zone (length) can be configured precisely during installation or 
during the required walk-test by one person alone (one-man inspection) using a 
smart phone or Tablet PC with the iCommission mobile app installed on it.

The zone can extend up to 220 m and is thus suitable for all ADPRO PRO E 
detectors.

Allgemein 
Bei Nichtbeachtung der Installations- und Verwendungshinweise in dieser An-
leitung ist die Haftung durch den Hersteller für Schäden oder Verletzungen aus-
drücklich ausgeschlossen bei:
• Nicht bestimmungsgemäßem Gebrauch
• Verwendung von nicht originalen Teilen/Ersatzteilen
• Unerlaubter Veränderung des Gerätes ohne schriftlicher Zustimmung des Her-

stellers
• Verwendung von unzulässigem Zubehör (z.B. USB-Netzladegerät)
• Nichtbeachtung der wichtigen Informationen auf der Xtralis Internetseite

Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
iCommission wurde speziell zum vertikalen Einstellen von Passiv-Infrarot 
Meldern der ADPRO PRO E-Serie über WiFiTM für den Einsatz in Außenberei-
chen entwickelt. Mittels einem Smartphone oder Tablet-PC und dem darauf 
installiertem iCommission Mobile App kann während der Installation bzw. dem 
notwendigen Gehtest die genaue Erfassungsreichweite (Länge) präzise durch 
nur eine Person eingestellt werden (Einmann-Revision).

Die Reichweite beträgt bis zu 220 m und ist damit für alle ADPRO PRO E-Melder 
geeignet.
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Generalidades
El fabricante manifiesta expresamente que no se responsabilizará de los daños 
ni lesiones causados por no seguir las indicaciones de instalación y empleo 
contenidas en este manual.
• Utilización no conforme al uso
• Empleo de piezas/recambios no originales
• Modificación no autorizada del aparato sin consentimiento escrito del fabri-

cante
• Utilización de accesorios no permitidos (p. ej., cargador de red USB)
• No tener en cuenta la información importante contenida en la página web de 

Xtralis

Utilización conforme al uso
iCommission se ha desarrollado especialmente para la colocación en vertical de 
sensores infrarrojos pasivos de la serie ADPRO PRO E a través de Wi-Fi TM para el 
funcionamiento en exteriores. Una sola persona (revisión un solo hombre) puede 
configurar de forma precisa la distancia de detección (longitud) exacta durante 
la instalación o la prueba necesaria de funcionamiento a través de un teléfono 
inteligente o una tableta y la App móvil instalada en iCommission.

La distancia de detección es de 200 m, lo cual es ideal para todos los detectores 
de la serie E ADPRO PRO.

Généralités 
En cas de non-respect des consignes d’installation et d’utilisation fournies dans 
le présent document, le fabricant décline expressément toute responsabilité 
quant aux dommages ou blessures pouvant survenir dans les cas suivants:
• Utilisation non conforme
• Recours à des composants/pièces de rechange non d’origine
• Modification non autorisée de l’appareil sans accord écrit du fabricant
• Utilisation d’accessoires non autorisés (par ex. chargeur secteur USB)
• Non respect des informations importantes figurant sur la page Internet d’Xtralis
Utilisation conforme
iCommission a été spécialement développé pour effectuer, par liaison WiFiTM, 
le réglage vertical des détecteurs passifs à infrarouge de la série ADPRO 
PRO E installés en extérieur. A l’aide d’un smartphone ou d’une tablette et de 
l’application mobile iCommission préalablement installée dessus, une seule 
personne peut paramétrer avec précision la distance de détection (longueur) 
pendant l’installation ou le test de marche nécessaire.

La distance de détection maximum de 220 m convient à tous les détecteurs 
ADPRO PRO E.

Informazioni generali 
Qualora le indicazioni relative all’utilizzo e all’installazione contenute nel 
presente manuale non vengano attentamente seguite, il produttore si solleva da 
ogni responsabilità per danni o infortuni derivanti da:
• un uso non conforme alle istruzioni
• l’utilizzo di parti e pezzi di ricambio non originali
• la modifica illecita del dispositivo senza previa autorizzazione del produttore
• l’utilizzo di accessori non consentiti (ad es. caricabatteria di rete USB)
• l’inosservanza delle informazioni fondamentali indicate sul sito Xtralis

Utilizzo mirato
iCommission è stato concepito specificamente per l’impostazione verticale 
dei rilevatori a infrarossi passivi della serie ADPRO PRO E via WiFiTM per uso 
esterno. È sufficiente installare l’app iCommission su smartphone o tablet per 
rilevare con l’aiuto di una sola persona (revisione individuale) e con esatta 
precisione, durante l’installazione o il necessario walk test, l’esatta portata di 
rilevazione (lunghezza).

La copertura è di 220 m e interessa tutti i rilevatori della serie ADPRO PRO E.

!
El dispositivo no debe utilizarse en atmósferas potencialmente 
explosivas ni en lugares donde se manipulen sustancias peligro-
sas.

Afin de garantir un fonctionnement optimal, l’appareil doit être 
chargé avant utilisation.

Veillez à toujours installer la version la plus récente de l’applet  
« iCommission » sur le smartphone ou la tablette. Vous pouvez la 
télécharger depuis l’adresse suivante:

https://itunes.apple.com
Remarque: actuellement disponible pour les produits Apple et 
non AndroidTM seulement.

Per garantire un funzionamento ottimale è necessario caricare il 
dispositivo prima dell’utilizzo.

Assicurarsi di avere sempre a disposizione l’ultima versione 
aggiornata dell’applet “iCommission” sul proprio smartphone o 
tablet oppure scaricarla su:

https://itunes.apple.com
Nota: Al momento l’app è disponibile solo per prodotti Apple e 
non per AndroidTM.

!
Xtralis behält sich das Recht vor, die technischen Daten und 
Ausstattungen seiner Produkte ohne vorherige Ankündigung zu 
ändern.

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.

!
Product specifications and design are subject to change without 
prior notice. 
All rights reserved.

!
Cualquier especificacion o modificacion de diseño del producto 
podra ser efctuado sin notificacion previa.
Derechos reservados.

!
La conception et les spécifications du produit sont sujettes à 
modifications sans préavis. 
Tous droits réservés.

!
Le specifiche del prodotto e il design sono soggetti a modifiche 
senza preavviso. 
Tutti i diritti riservati.
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Technical information 
Subject to be changed  
without notice! 

Legal Disclaimer & Intended Use of Product   
iCommission - Remote ADPRO PRO E-Detectors Vertical Alignment Tool

!
The device must not be used in potentially explosive areas, or 
areas where work with hazardous substances is being carried 
out. !

L'appareil ne doit pas être utilisé dans les zones potentiellement 
explosives ou dans des lieux où sont manipulées des substances 
dangereuses. Des modèles à sécurité intrinsèque sont dispo-
nibles (gamme IS de produits). 

!
Das Gerät darf nicht in Ex-Bereichen und Bereichen mit potentiell 
explosiver Atmosphäre eingesetzt werden.

Wichtige Information - Información Importante - Importanti 
Informazioni - Important Information - Information Importante

www.xtralis.com/ADPRO_PRO_E_Detectors

Mitgeltende Dokumente, sowie aktualisierte technische Angaben zum Produkt 
stehen auf der Xtralis Internetseite oder direkt über die Verknüpfung des QR-
Codes (QR-Code Reader erforderlich) zur Verfügung.

Documentos aplicables, así como información técnica actualizada sobre el 
producto, están disponibles en el sitio web Xtralis o directamente a través del 
enlace del código QR   (lector de códigos QR es necesario).

Documenti applicabili, nonché informazioni tecniche aggiornate sul prodotto 
sono disponibili sul sito web Xtralis o direttamente tramite il link del codice QR 
(lettore di codice QR necessario).

Applicable documents, as well as updated technical information on the product, 
are available on the Xtralis website or directly via the link of the QR code
(QR code reader needed).

Documents applicables, ainsi que des informations techniques à jour sur le 
produit, sont disponibles sur le site web Xtralis ou directement via le lien du 
code QR (QR lecteur de code nécessaire).

!
Non utilizzare il dispositivo in aree a rischio di esplosione o aree 
in cui vengono utilizzate sostanze pericolose.

Um eine optimale Funktion zu gewährleisten, sollte das Gerät vor 
Benutzung aufgeladen werden.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie immer die neueste Version des 
Applets „iCommission“ auf dem Smartphone oder Tablet-PC 
installiert haben oder sich von hier herunterladen: 

https://itunes.apple.com
Hinweis: Derzeit nur für Apple-Produkte verfügbar, nicht für 
AndroidTM.

 Para garantizar un funcionamiento óptimo, cargue el aparato
.antes de utilizarlo

 Asegúrese siempre de tener instalada la última versión del Applet
 „iCommission“ en su teléfono inteligente o tableta. También
:puede descargársela en

https://itunes.apple.com
 Nota: Actualmente solo está disponible para productos Apple y
.no para Android TM

Trademarks

• ADPRO and HeiTel logos are registered trademarks of Xtralis.
• Bluetooth® is a registered trademark of Bluetooth SIG, Inc. worldwide.
• Wi-Fi®, Wi-Fi Protected Setup™, Wi-Fi Direct™, Wi-Fi CERTIFIED™, and 

the Wi-Fi logo are registered trademarks of the Wi-Fi Alliance.
• The Android logo, Google™, Google Maps™, Google Mail™, YouTube™, 

Google Play™Store, and Google Talk™ are trademarks of Google, Inc.
• Apple, the Apple logo, AirPlay, AirPort, AirPort Express, AirPort Extreme, 

Aperture, Apple TV, Cover Flow, FaceTime, Finder, iBooks, iCal, iLife, iMes-
sage, iMovie, iPad, iPhone, iPhoto, iPod, iPod touch, iSight, iTunes, Keynote, 
Mac, Mac OS, Numbers, OS X, Pages, Passbook, Safari, Siri, Spotlight, 
Time Capsule, and the Works with iPhone logo are trademarks of Apple Inc., 
registered in the U.S. and other countries.

• All other trademarks and copyrights are the property of their respective 
owners.



Use the USB charging adapter provided to charge the battery fully before first 
use. A computer can also be used to charge the iCommission via the USB 
cable.

• Use chargers, batteries and cables approved by Xtralis only.
• Chargers or cables that are not approved can cause battery 

explosions or permanent damage to the iCommission.

• The residual battery capacity is displayed as a percentage in 
the iCommission app. When it dips below approximately 20%, 
this warning sign  is displayed.

• As soon as the iCommission is connected to the charger or a 
PC, it is ready for use again in a few seconds.

iCommission

iCommission layout Application of iCommission on swivel bracket

Utilice el adaptador de red USB que desee para cargar el acumulador por 
completo antes de la primera puesta en marcha. También puede utilizar un 
ordenador para cargar el iCommission a través del cable USB.

• Emplee únicamente cargadores, acumuladores y cables 
permitidos por Xtralis.

• Los acumuladores o cables no autorizados pueden hacer 
explotar el acumulador o dañar el iCommission.

• La App iCommission le muestra el porcentaje de la capacidad 
disponible actual de la batería. Si está al 20% o menos 
aparecerá este símbolo  de aviso. 

• Si conecta el iCommission a un cargador u ordenador, en 
pocos segundos volverá a estar operativo.

!!

Carga de Batería (ES)

Utilisez le chargeur réseau USB fourni avec l‘appareil pour effectuer le 
chargement total de la batterie avant la première mise en service. Un 
ordinateur peut également être utilisé pour charger l‘application iCommission 
via le câble USB.

• Utilisez uniquement le chargeur, les batteries et le câble 
autorisés par Xtralis.

• Les chargeurs et les câbles non autorisés peuvent entraîner 
l‘explosion de la batterie ou la destruction de l‘iCommission.

• Le niveau de charge de la batterie s‘affiche en pourcentage 
dans l‘application iCommission. Lorsque le niveau descend à 
environ 20 % ou moins, le signal d‘alerte  s‘affiche.

• Dès que l‘application iCommission est reliée au chargeur ou à 
un PC, il lui suffit de quelques secondes pour s‘activer.

!

Chargement de la batterie (FR)

Utilizzare il caricatore di rete USB in dotazione per caricare la batteria 
completamente prima dell‘utilizzo. È possibile utilizzare anche un computer per 
caricare iCommission tramite cavo USB. 

• Utilizzare esclusivamente i caricatori, gli accumulatori e i cavi 
Xtralis in dotazione.

• Caricatori o cavi di altro tipo potrebbero causare l‘esplosione o 
il danneggiamento di iCommission.

• Il livello di carica della batteria è indicato in percentuale 
sull‘app di iCommission. Alla soglia e al di sotto del 20% 
apparirà il seguente simbolo  di avvertimento.

• Appena collegato al dispositivo di carica o a un PC, 
iCommission sarà di nuovo pronto per l‘uso. 

!

Caricare la batteria (IT)

iCommission Fixing

Charging the battery (EN)

Power

Motor

On / Off

ChargeAntenna

Up Down

Charge

iCommission App

Charger

Akku Aufladen (DE)

Benutzen Sie den beiliegenden USB-Netzladeadapter um den Akku vor   
Erstinbetriebnahme vollständig aufzuladen. Ein Computer kann ebenfalls dazu 
benutzt werden, um über das USB-Kabel das iCommission aufzuladen.

• Benutzen Sie nur von Xtralis zugelassene Ladegeräte, 
Akkumulatoren und Kabel.

• Nicht zugelassene Ladegeräte oder Kabel können zur 
Explosion des Akkus oder zur Zerstörung des iCommission 
führen.

• Die zur Verfügung stehende Batteriekapazität wird prozentual 
in der iCommission App angezeigt. Bei Erreichen von ca. 20% 
und weniger wird als Warnung dieses Zeichen  sichtbar.

• Sobald das iCommission mit dem Ladegerät bzw. einem 
PC verbunden wird, ist es nach wenigen Sekunden wieder 
betriebsbereit. 

!


